BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED g '
License Number 548198 and § 5 §
Vocational Nurse License Number 70223 § i
issued to SHERRY N. PARROTT §  ORDER AN

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 548198, and Vocational
Nurse License Number 70223 issued to SHERRY N. PARROTT, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry

of this Order. The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and

holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in revoked status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community College,
Austin, Texas, on April 26, 1976. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing
from the University of Texas, Austin, Texas, on May 1, 1988. Respondent was originally
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 19, 1976.
Respondent was originally licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on
September 1, 1988. '

5. Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. OnMarch 12, 1996, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas
was suspended by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. The
suspension was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for eighteen (18) months.
A copy of the March 12, 1996 Order of the Board is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

On September 30, 1996, the Board of Nurse Examiner's for the State of Texas accepted the
voluntary surrender of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas. A copy of the September 30, 1996 Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On September 16, 1997, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing was revoked by
the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Proposal for

Decision and Order of the Board is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order. ’

On February 13,2007, Respondent's licenses to practice vocational and professional nursing
were Reinstated by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the
Reinstatement Agreed Order dated February 13, 2007, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about October 16, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed
Order issued to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, on February 13,
2007. Respondent's non-compliance was her failure to comply with Stipulation Number
Eight (8) of the Order which reads:

(8)  PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during
its term.

Specifically, on or about November 28, 2007, Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug
screen which resulted positive for Opiates/Benzodiazepines; on or about December 4, 2007,
Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, and Propoxyphene; on or about January 3, 2008, Respondent
submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Opiates/Benzodiazepines;
and on or about October 3, 2008, Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug screen which
resulted positive for Propoxyphene. Additionally, Respondent failed to comply with the
conditions relating to drug screen testing, which included providing diluted specimens and
failing to submit to drug screens.

8. On or about November 28, 2007, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Opiates and
Benzodiazepines, in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive
for Opiates and Benzodiazepines. Possession of Opiates and Benzodiazepines without a
lawful prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Opiates and Benzodiazepines by a Registered
Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about December 4, 2007, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of
Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, and Propoxyphene, in that she produced a specimen fora drug
screen which resulted positive for Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, and Propoxyphene.
Possession of Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, and Propoxyphene without a lawful prescription
is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances
Act). The use of Benzodiazepines, Oxycodone, and Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about January 3, 2008, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Opiates and
Benzodiazepines, in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive
for Opiates and Benzodiazepines. Possession of Opiates and Benzodiazepines without a
lawful prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Opiates and Benzodiazepines by a Registered
Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to reco gnize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

On or about October 3, 2008, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene,
in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Propoxyphene.
Possession of Propoxyphene without a lawful prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of
the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene by
a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

Charges were filed on October 2, 2009.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 5, 2009.

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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16.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9) & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(9),(10)(A) & (D) and
(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufﬁcient cause pursuant to Section 301 453(a), Texas' Occupations

Vocatlonal Nurse License Number 70223 heretofore issued to SHERRY N. PARROTT
including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texgs
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 548198 and Vocational Nurse License Number

70223, heretofore issued to SHERRY N. PARROTT, to practice professional and vocational nursing

in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance,

the Board imposes the following conditions:

1.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title:
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN"or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title

"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "LLVN"or wear any insigniaidentifying
herself as a vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a

vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

548198:133
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand tha: I have the right to legal counsel priot 1o signing this Agreed Order.,
I have reviewed this Order. 1do not admit to the violations alleged hercin. By my signature on thig
Order, I agree to the Order, and any conditions of éaid Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. Iwaive judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when
accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effisctive and a

copy will be mailed to me,

Signed this _@ﬁday 'of _ﬂgw%, 2074,
2 b Ponslt-

SHERRY N, PARF:‘J‘HT, Respondent

Sworn to and subseribed before me this /o -750 day of ﬂﬁlfﬂ-ﬂy 22041 .

SEAL égglﬁg " 2122:)%&414;4‘-&-)

Notary Public in and for the State of T%Mgw _

Approved as to form and substarice,

i

CARLOS EDUARDC CARDEN AS, Respondent’s Attornsy

Signed this /- 3K day of /}”’"‘“ﬂ"‘y 2007
v 7

b
[
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License
Number 548198, and Vocational Nurse License Number 70223 previously issued to SHERRY N.

PARROTT.

Effective this ‘_l_l'l_day of ,h[)t/@ljf , 20 _U_

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe Street, Ste. 3-460, Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 305-7400  Fax: (512) 305-7401 www.bon.state.tx.us

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

January 14, 2011

Certified Mail No. 91 7108 2133 3938 0L77 3k09
Return Receipt Requested

Sherry N. Parrott

c/o Carlos Eduardo Cardenas, Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 512312
El Paso, Texas 79951

Dear Ms. Parrott;:

Enclosed is your copy of the Order of the Board issued and effective on January 14, 2011, accepting
the voluntary surrender of your license.

The results of any disciplinary action are public information. Dispositions will appear in the Board's
quarterly newsletter. The information will also be forwarded to the National Council State Boards
of Nursing, Inc., the Healthcare Integrity and Protection Data Bank (HIPDB), and the National
Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB)

Should you desire to return to the practice of professional nursing in Texas, you may contact our
office to request a reinstatement petition. Taking into account the circumstances of your'surrender,
you will not be eligible for reinstatement until one (1) year has elapsed from the effective date of
this Order. Any reinstatement will be subject to the regulations in effect at that time.

Sincerely,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

KAT/dab

Enclosure: Order of the Board

02/2010-G1v

Members of the Board

Linda Rounds, PhD, FNP, RN
Galveston, President

Deborah Bell, CLU, ChFC . Kristin Benton, MSN, RN  Patricia Clapp, BA Tamara Cowen, MN, RN  Sheri Crosby, JD, SPHR  Marilyn Davis, BSN, RN, MPA
Abilene Austin Dallas Harlingen Dallas Sugar Land

Blanca Rosa Garcia, PhD, RN Richard Gibbs, LVN  Kathy Leader-Horn, LVN  Josefina Lujan, PhD, RN  Beverley Jean Nutall, LVN  Mary Jane Salgado, MEd
Corpus Christi Mesquite Granbury El Paso Bryan Eagle Pass



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 70223 and Registered Nurse ~ § REINSTATEMENT

License Number 548198 - § _—
issued to SHERRY NANCY PARROTT § AGREED ORDER '

On this day caﬁe to be considered by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas, hereinaﬁer referred to- as the Boar'd,. the Petition for Reinstatement of Vocational -
Nurse Liéense Number 70223 and Registered Nurse License Number 548 198, heldby SHERRY
© NANCY PARROTT, hercinafter referred to as Petitioner. | _

An informal conference was held on November 16, 2006, at the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Cogie.»

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of her right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance
were Carol Marshall, ~MSN, RN, Nurse Consultanf, Executive Director’s Designee; E. Joy
Sparks, Assistant Genéral Couﬂsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director of Enforcement; Elise
Dunham, Investigator; Marsha Wilson, RN, Investigator; Laura Ferrell, RN, Investigator; and

Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDIN F FACT
- 1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in &I;ese
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and_hearing, and consented to the
entry of this Order. - '
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Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Austin Community Collegﬁ,
Austin, Texas, on April 26, 1976. Petitioner received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing
from the University of Texas, Austin, Texas, on May 1, 1988. Petitioner was orl ginally
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 19, 1976.
Petitioner was originally licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
on September 1, 1988.

Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:

11/76 - 5/88 Unknown ‘
6/88 - 5/94 GN/Staff Nurse " Seton Medical Center
' ' Austin, Texas
6/94 - 12/95 Unknown
1/96 - 5/96 ~ Staff Nurse ' DaVita Dialysis
) : -+ Austin, Texas
6/96 - present Not employed in nursing

On March 12, 1996, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas
was suspended by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. The
suspension was stayed and Petitioner was placed on probation for eighteen (1 8) 'months. A
copy of the March 12, 1996, Order of the Board is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order. ' :

On September 30, 1996, the Board of Nurse Examiner’s for the State of Texas accepted
the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas. A copy of the September 30, 1996, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of thi.sOrder.

On September 16, 1997, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nursing was revoked
by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the

Proposal for Decision and Order of the Board is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order. :

On or about September 6, 2006, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of
License to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. : '
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9. Petitioner presented the following in support of her pctitiph:

9.1

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

9.5.

Letter, dated August 16, 2006, from Darlene Warrick McLaughlin, MD, states she
has treated Petitioner since June 16, 2005. She carries the diagnoses ofBipolarN.OS,
Opioid Dependence in sustained remission, and Alcohol Dependence in sustained
remission. Up until the last few weeks, Petitioner has been enrolledin a mcth.adqnc
maintenance program. She has worked on the goal of reducing and discontinuing

- Methadone so that she might attain her goal of having her nursing license reinstated,

a goal which Dr. McLaughlin fully supports. Petitioner states that she is invcstgd in
recovery through the 12-step program and is actively working the steps with a
sponsor. She has been adherent to the treatment plan developed with Dr.
McLaughlin. Petitioner is maintained on Abilify, Serzone, and Bffexor XR. Her
mood is stable. Dr. McLaughlin believes that Petitioner is a good candidate for
reinstatement of her nursing license. '

Letter, dated November 11, 2006, from Shirley Baugh, RN, BSN, TPAPN Advocate,

states she has known Petitioner for over fifteen (15) years. Though she did not work

with Petitioner, she worked with her peers and knew Petitioner to have an excellent
reputation as 2 critical care nurse. During the last ten (10) years, Ms. Baugh would
ofien run into Petitioner, and as a TPAPN Advocate, would encourage her to. apl?ly
to the Board for reinstatement. Ms. Baugh began seeing Petitioner at Alcoh(?h.cs
Anonymous (AA) meetings and saw her grow in her program. Petitioner exhibits
good sobriety by regular attendance at 12-step meetings, having a sponsor, and
participating in AA related activities. Ms. Baugh believes Petitioner would make a
good candidate for the Board to consider reinstatement. :

Letter, dated October 25, 2006, from Michelle Medina-Dodson, VoCatio?al
Rehabilitation Counselor, Texas Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative
Services, states Petitioner applied for services in March 2006. She has been
determined eligible, and once her Individual Plan for Employmentis created, she will
be sponsored for a refrésher course and participation in TPAPN.

Documentation of support group attendance dating from January 2006 through
October 2006. S :

Documentation of thirty (30) Type I Continuing Education contact hours.

10.  Petitioner gives July 1995 as her date of sobriety.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
~ jurisdiction over this matter. :

2. - The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to i.ssuf: or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impf)se refisonable |
conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

| 'ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse
Examiners, that the petition of SHERRY NANCY PARROTT, Vbﬁatibnal Nurse License
Number 70223, and Registered Nurs_e License Number 548198, to practice vocational and
professional nursing in the State of Texas, beand the same is hereby GRANTED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIOI\iS SOLONGASTHE PETITIONER complies in all respects
'with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §30}.001 et seq., the Rules and |
Regulations Relaﬁng to Nurse Educaﬁon, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL beapplicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to pracﬁce vocational and profeséional
nursing in the State of T;:xas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while i’ctitioner‘s licenses are
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not-work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege ﬁiﬂxout the miﬁen permission of the State of Texas and the Board .

of Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.
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O E PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or practice nursing for
compensation until she has completed the féllowingpre-liccnsurc conditions and obtained a
license to practice vocational or professional nursing from the Board.

' (2) PETITIONER SHALL apply for & “Six-Month Clinical Permit” for the
limited purpose of completing a refresher course. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way,
attempt to use this clinical permit for any purpose other than attending this course. |

(3) PETITIONER SHALL successfully coxﬁplete anursing refresher course prior '
to returning to the practice of vocational or professional nursing in the State of Texas.
PETiTIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment.: Home study
courses and video programs vﬁll not be approved. The course content shall include: 1) therole -

_of the vocational or professional nurse; 2) a review of the nursing process to include
assessment, planning, implementation and evaluation; 3) VPharmacology review; 4)
medication adminisiration review for ail standard route of admi inistration; 5) documentatiog,
quality assurance and legal implications for nursing practice; and 6) purrent CPR certification.
This course must contain a minimum 80-hour clinical component, providing direct patient care,
which is to be supervxsed by another registered nurse.

(4) Upon completlon of the refresher course, PE’I'ITIONER SHALL return the
clinical permit to the office of the Board, and PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring
institution to notify the-Board, on a form provided by the Board, of Petitioner‘s successful
completion of the refresher course, including the required clinical compbnent.

(5) Upon verification of successful completion of the agreed pre-licensure
condmons of reinstatement, as set out in this Order, PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-

registration fees and be issued a license to practice vocational or professional nursmg in the
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State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said licenses issued to SHERRY
NANCY PARROTf, shall be subjeét to the followipg agreed post-licensﬁre stipulations:

| (6) PETITIONER SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of
relicensure, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of anon-
refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(7) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive
confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse
Examiners. | | -

8) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

(9) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to’»notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIO ONER fail to comply with this |
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will
result in further dxsc1p!mary action including revocation of Petitioner's licenses and multistate
llccnsure prmleges, 1f any, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, PETITIONER SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

'CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. Iwaive representation by counsel. I certify that my pasi behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's pmfesgional
character rule. I ﬁave provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I havé no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. _

I'have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and ény conditions of said Order. I waive judicial mvifw of this Order.
Tunderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. “thn this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board
. of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
. my licenses to practice vocational and i:rofessiona'l nursing in the state of Texas. Iunderstand that
if1fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, my licenses to practice vocational and

Fﬂee{nn ‘al nu‘rgmg m the Sgate cf Texasw u he mvglrﬂ!‘ s2 c,nseque.!l(}c Ofmy noncﬂmphance.

Signed this 2. day of Lecomu 2006.

- SHERRY NAN CY PARROTT Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisgié day of __[Z‘L_c_.gﬁ&, 2006.

AL BILLIE WILLIAMS

% - ] ’
Notary Public, State of Texas . . «
" %
g My Commission Expires /17 b’ QU W
"~ March 29, 2007 - i
Notary Public in and for the State of _ 7 &X A4S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the
29" day of December, 2006, by SHERRY NANCY PARROTT, Vocational Nurse License

Number 70223, and Registered Nurse License Number 548198, and said Order is final.

Effective this 13" day of February, 2007.

Sttt (3. Cuman

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Exeputive Director on behalf of said Board
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSL EXAMINERS STATE OF TLXAJ
vs.

SHERRY S. PARROTT COUNTY OF TRAV1S

AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the poard of Vocational HNurse Lxaminerd
the matter of vocational nucae license numbexr 070223 held by SHERRY S. PARROTT,

hereinafter called Respondent.

By lotter, the poard of Vocational Nurse txaminexd sent preliminary notice to
R::pondgnt of Lta intent to take dLsclP)ln;:y actLon~ with respect toO llid
license held by Respondent, as @ regult of a complaint and subsequent
investigation., Salid investigation produced evidence indicsting that ‘Respondent
has engaged ;n unprofesalonal or dishonorable conduct that, in the aplhion of ths

Board, is likely to deceive,. defrsud, or injure the public, in violation

of Article 45208c, goction 10 {a} (9}, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, in the

following manner:

a. On or about Auguat 28, 1995, Resbonden: submitted her vocational nuraing
1icense renswal form in which she checked "yes" to jrem €15, "Were you convicted
of a relony or Misdemeanor other than a minor traffic violation since your last
tenewal?”. .

b. On or about January 26, 1995, Respondent was convicted of the Misdemeanor
offense: DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, under Cause No. 946629, in the County Court
of Law No. T in Travis County, Texas. Az a result of said conviction, Respondent
was placed on two (2) years probation.




AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: SHERRY S. PARROTT, LVN 070223
PAGE 2

c. On or about Apcil 17, 1995, Respondent was convicted of the Misdemeanor
oftense: THEFT, on the leasser included offense, under Cause No, 0946629, in the
331st Judicial District Court of Travia County, Teoxas. As & roasult of sald
conviction, Respondent was placed on two [(2) years probation,

d. On or about October 11, 1993, an Order Revoking Probation was entered in Cause
No. 946629. As a resuit of said Revocation Order, Respondant was sentenced to
confinement for saventy~five (15) days in the Travis County Jall and her driver’s
license wso suspended. Said Ozder was based upon violations of the previous order
and & subaequent DWI, ’

e. On or sbout October 11, 1995, Respondent was convicted of the Mlsdemuanor
offense: DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, under Cause No. 431812, in the County Court
st Lav No, 7 in Travis County, Texas, As ® result of sald convictlon, Reapondent:
way sentanced to confinement for seventy-five (75} days in the Travia County Jalil
and her driver’s license was suspended.

£. On or about November 7, 1995, the Board of Vocstionsl Nurse Examiners office
vecelved a letter from Respondent in which she acknowledged that she had @
prescciption drug abuse problem, further, Respondent submitted yuppo:tinv
documentation referencing her continued efforts at rehabilitation.

8y Respondent’s signature on this Order, Respondent neither admita nor denies

the truth of the mattexs previously set out in thia Order with respuct to the

above mentioned investligation, By Respondent’s signature on this Order,

Respondent acknowledg that they have read and understood this Order end have

" approved it for considerstion by ths Board,

By their notarized signature on this Order, Rezpondent does hereby waive the

right to a formal Complaint, Notice of Hearing and a Public Hearing held before an

Administrative Law Judge with the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and ' to
judicial review of this disciplinary action. Notice of this disciplinary action

will appear in the Board’s newsletter sent to Texas employers.

D0 . .
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AGREED BOARD. ORDER
RE: SNHERRY 8, PARROTT, LVN 1070223
PAGE 3

QRDER OF THE BOARD

NOW THZRLFOREZ, IT 1S ORDERED that license number 070223, heretofore issued to
sn:kkr S. PARROTT, to practice vocatiocnal nursing in the State of Texas b°'1 and
the game i3 hereby suspended, with said suspension atayed and placed -on probation

for a period of eighteen (18) months.

The.probation of said license is subject to the folloving stipulations, to wit:

1. That if Respondent’s place of employment, name, address or telephone  number
changes, Respondent is to notify the Boscrd office immediately, or no later than
ten (10) days after said change has occurred. Said notificstion shall be in the
form of & written letter or report.

2. That Respondent shall comply with rederal, State, -qd local laws, snd sll the
proviviona of the Vocational Nurse Act and Rules and Regulations of the Board.

3. That by copy of this Board drde:, Respondent shall provide notice ‘ot soard
diasciplinary actlon to his/her
Nursing, throughout the term of probation,

4. That Reapondent shall be reaponsible for cousing hia/her

aupervisor(s) to aubmit sestisfactory reports directly to the Board office on 2
ponthly basis for the firat six (6) months of probation. Thereaftez, eond
throughout the remainder of ~‘said probation, Reapondent shall be responsible for
causing hls/her immediate purping _pupsxvizor{g) teo submit satisfsctocy repof?a
directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis. The roceipt of an unfavorabie
and/or untimely report shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. That gny period(s) of nursing unsmplovment must be documented in writing by
Respondent and submitted to the poaxd office, as provided in Stipulation No.
four (4).

6.° That Respondent ™
licensed medical profespiopal (M.D., R.N., L.V.N.) who is phyaically present on
the work pxemises during Respondent’s shift assignment (s), throughout the temm of
probation.

Leaiytr aqeney, vF 22 0 prizate _July nuras, throughnut  the

tegn
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: SHERRY S. PARROTT, LVN 1070221
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9. That Respondent nhnLl__nas_ns_sn:_9nAx..lissnasﬁ_madisii_nxQXsin;gnnl in the
€acility throughout the term of probation.

9. . That Respondent shall attend weekly mestings of a Chemical Dependency Suppott
Group, .and shall be responsible for causing his/her program apomsor to ubmit
satiafactory roports directly to the Board office on & quarterly basis, throughout

. the term of probation. The receipt of an vnfavorable and/or untimely report shall
be considered s violation of probation.

10. That Respondent shall and hersby agrees to cemain froe of alcohol and all
unprescribed controlled substances. Any centrolled or lagond medication muat be
prescribed by a.physician xnovledgeable about the diseane of addiction, a? well a3
Respondent’s history, and it i» incumbent upon Respondent to insure such physiclan
knowledge. In all such cases, the prescribed drugs must be verified in writing to
the Board by the prescribing physician.

11. That Respondent shall submit to random periodic blood alcohol and urine drug
screenis) upon demand of the Board staff throughout the term of . ptobutlon-
Respondent shall submit to a drug screening psnel consisting = of the following:
Alcohol, Amphetamines, Barbiturates, penzodiszepines, cannabinoids, Cocaine,
Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Opiates, propoxyphene, PCP, Moxphine, Codeine, Methadone,
and Methaqualone. Sald screen(s) shall be properly monitored with adhezence to
chein of custody procedures. A positive result shall be legally confirmed by Gad
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometzy (GCMS) .+ The results of said acreen(s)
shall be submitted directly to the Board office by the laboratory. The expense of
sald screen(s) shall be borne by Reapondent. The report of a positive drug screen
shall be considered a violation of probation.

12, That Respondont shall provide the Board a telephone number by which Respondent
may be contacted between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on weekdays.
Reapondent muat maintain with the poard, during the term of thias probation, &
current telephone nurber in order for the Board to request rsndom blood alcohol
and urine drug screens, a3 provided in stipulation No. 11. an  inability teo
contact Respondent by telephone to request said required drug screend shail  be
considered = violation of probaticn,

13, That Respondent shall successfully complete nursing program course (8)
encompsssing the following areas of study: Legal Aspects of Nursing (to include
Charting, & Patient Confidentiality), and submit documentation of auccesstyl
course completion to the Board office within the flrst yeaz of probation.
Respondent 3hall be responsible for locating said course{s) and obtaining prior
wxitten approval of Board ataft prior to committing to said coursefs). Said
course (3} shall be in-house at a community college, univeraity or nursing. program,
and/or tutored by a state approved, 1icensed nuraing program gaculty member. The
expense of said course{s) shall be borne by Respondent. Failure to successfully
complete said course(s) within the time-frame stipulated, shall be considered »-
wialarinn Af prohatisn,




@@ 00070223

AGREED DOARD ORDELR

RE:  SHERRY S. PARROTT, LVH #070223
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This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceabls in

accordance with its terms until endorsed by 3 majority of the Board present and

voting, st its next regularly called session.
Dated this the | Su\ day ot Q,lk.('n‘\-ésev ‘ 19_‘75_-

Signature of Respondent

4 P llre Ry

Current Address

Quiton Tx 78745

City, State and Zip

12, £92129

Area Code and Telephone Number

The State of Texas
County of = 742175

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day parsonally appeared SHERRY 3,
PARROTT, who being duly aworn by mc atated that he or she executsd the above for
the purpose therein contained, and that he or she understood same,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED befoce me on this the _ 4574 day of M.
1995 . : :

g=

CONNIE YvoNg sTer
i e s A
OMMIsSion Exprres gent for the

MARCH 13 1999 Vocational Nurse Zxaminecs
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RE: SHKEPRY S. PARROTT, LVN $07022)
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19_4Y .

. day of

SHORN - TO AND ‘s@cuub beforp me, the undersigned -ur.tgdty, on this the Z z
4 £ . L
- .

OTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

PATRICIA ANN COOK FHE STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISGION EXPIRES
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ENDORSD‘!BNT OF THL BOARD
To The Agreed Board Order
in the matter of Vocational Nurse

070223
laoved to Shorry §, Parrott
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

WKk WA WRNAK WANR ko

In the Matter of Permanent Certificate §
Number 548198 issued to 8 AGREED ORDER
SHERRY NANCY PARROTT - 8 .
An investigation by the Board produced evidence indicating that SHERRY NANCY
PARROTT, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, may have violated Article 4525(0)(3),(3)&9),
. Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.
An informal conference was held on June 25, 1996, at the office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Article 4524C, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was notified of her right to be
represented by'legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were
Nancy Bostont, Board Member; Penny Puryear Burt, RN, J.D,, Genera! Counsel; Sharon L.
Sanders, Assistant Attorney General; Anthony L. Diggs, Supervising Investigator; and Cynthia
A. Smith, Investigator.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
. these Findings of Fact was served on Respondeat and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license, . _ _ ‘

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the
entry of this order.

3, Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Teng.

4.  Respondent received a Bachelor of Science in Nursing from the University of Texas,
Austin, Texas in May 1988.
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R;spondent's professional employment history includes:

June 12, 1988 - May 1994 Staff Nurse.
o Intensive Care Unit
Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse in the Intensive
Care Unit (ICU) with Seton Medical Center, Austin, Texas and had been in this position
for six (6) years. ’

On or about December 14, 1993, whils employed at Seton Medical Center, Austin, Texas,
Respondent accepted an assignment in ICU when her physical or mental condition may
have prevented the delivery of safe nursing care in that she had slurred speech, droopy
eyelids, unsteady gait and slow movements, Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure

. patients in that her condition may have prevented her from recognizing the subtle signs,

symptoms or rapid changes that may develop in ICU patients.

On or about April 19, 1994, while employed at the aforementioned facility, Respondent -
admitted that she engaged in the intemperate use of propoxyphene which she
misappropriated from the facility. Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen
which tested positive for propoxyphene. The use of propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to duty or call could impair a nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patients’ condition and could impair the nurse’s ability to

make rational, accurate and appropriate assessments, judgments and decisions regarding .

- patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

* On or about April 29, 1994, while employed at the aforementioned facility, Respondent

producéd a specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for propoxyphene, The use
of propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to duty or call could impair a
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patients’ condition
and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate and appropriate
assessrhents, judgments and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient
in potential danger. : :

On or about May 19, 1994, while employed at the aforementioned facility, Respondent
producéd a specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for propoxyphene, The use
of propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject to duty or call could impair a
nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patients’ condition -
and could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate and appropriate '
assessments, judgments and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient .
in potential danger. '
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On or about April 17, 1995, Respondent pled guilty to Theft, Class A" Misdemeanor in
the 331st Judicial District Court of Travis County. Respondent was given a probated
sentence for this offense. ‘ ‘

On or about October 11, 1995, Respondent's probation was revoked due to two DWI

convictions: October 14, 1994 and February 2, 1995. Respondent was placed in Travis

County Jail for 75 days and her driver's license was suspended for 1 year.
CONCLISIONS OR LAW

Pursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, the Board has jurisdiction over
this matter, -

_ Noticé was-served in accordance with law.

The e\)idence received is sufficient to prove violations of Article 4525(b)(3),(8)&(9), TEX.
RBV._CIY. STAT. ANN., and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.13(1’1).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Article 4525(b), TEX. REV. CIV. |
STAT. ANN., o take disciplinary action against license number 548198, heretofore issued
to SHERRY NANCY PARROTT.

Under. Article 4525.1(c),Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, the Board has the
authority to accept the voluntary surrender of a license.

‘Undef Article 4525.1(d),Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, the Board may

impose conditions for reinstatement of licensure,
AGREED SANCTIONS

. IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, that the voluntary surrender of license number

548198, heretofore issiied to SHERRY NANCY PARROTT to practice professional ursing in

the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners. In connection with this

acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

|, RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size license,
heretofore issued to SHERRY NANCY PARROTT, to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners.




RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse® or the abbreviation *RN“ or wear any insignia
identifying herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which,
directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT
is a registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement until five (5) years
has elapsed from the date of this Order. ‘

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK .
' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agréed

Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this order. I neither admit nor deny

the violations alleged. By my signature on this order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, Agreed Sanctions, and any cqnditidns of this order to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter, I consent to the issuance of the Agreed Sanctions. I waive judicial review of this
order. I understand that when the signed and notarized order is received in the office of the

Board, the terms of this order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this .!‘_é_g.'.day of éﬁm—#w .19 9’{0
Aoy hamey Avnstt

SHERRY NANCY PARROTT
| s L6%
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 197,

MARGARET M. BURROWS
Notary Putdlo, Btate of Taxas
My Commiasion Explrs.

-NOV. 16, 1698

Notary Public in and for the State of ;‘%aég_)_




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of nursing license #548198,

previously issued to SHERRY NANCY PARROTT,

 Bifective this _30th _ day of _Septemher 1996 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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DOCKET NO. 511-97-1239

IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT BEFORE THE BOARD OF

LICENSE NUMBER 070223 VOCATIONAL NURSE

ISSUED TO EXAMINERS IN AND FOR

§
§
§
§
§
§
L

SHERRY S. PARROTT THE STATE OF TEXAS

ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: Sherry S, Parrott
4 Pillow Road
Austin, Texas 78745
During open meeting at Austin, Texas, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above-styied case was heard
by an Administrative Law Judge who made and filed a proposal for decision containing:
the Administrative Law Judge's findings of fact and conc!uslolns oflaw, The proposal
for decision was properly served on ‘all perties and all parties were given an
opportunity to file exceptions and replies 8s part of the record herein,

A T.h,g Board of Vocational Nurse Examinars, after review and due conslderation
of the proposal for decision, and exceptions and replies filed, if any, adopts the
findihgs of fact and conclusions of law of the Administrative Law Judgs as if fully set
out and separately stated herein. All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
not ébecifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 070223, heretofore
issued to Sherry S. Parrott, to oracrice.vocan'onal nursing in the State of Texas, be

ang the yame -< rovoked
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Passed and approved at the regular meeting of the Board of Vocational Nurse

. R
Examiners in and for the State of Texas at Austin, Texas, on the / day of

égg}in'. &’D . 1997,

(i oo

Qeontty izt e
B =

Couow
%? »J//ﬂ'l/)
_ [/ 7

',/.'/ o )
S LA
8




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS
vs.

-SHERRY S. PARROTT COUNTY OF TRAVIS

COMRLAINT

BEPORE ME, the \indeuigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State
of Texas, on this day perscnally appeared Carolyn Hudson, who after being by me

duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, I, Carolyn Hudsonm,
do hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners, the following complaint against SHERRY §. pmbrr. & practitioner
of vocational nursing in Texas licensed by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
with license number 070223, hereinafter called Respondent,
X

8. On March 12, 1996, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners endorsed an Agreed
Board Order in which Respondent’s lic to practice Vocational Nursing in the

State of Texas was suspended, with said suspension stayed and placed on probation
for a period of eighteen (18) months. :

b. Said Order stipulated, in part, that Respondent shall be responsible for
causing her immediate nureing supervisor{s) to submit satisfactory reports
directly to the Board office on a monthly basis for the first six (6) wonths of
probation. Thereafter, and throughout the remainder of said probatioq, Respondent
-shall be vesponaible for causing hetr immediate nursing supervisor(s) to submit
satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis,
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RE: SHERRY S. PARROTT, LVN #07022)
PAGE 2

c. -1t was further stipulated that any p-rﬁodh) of nursing unemployment nust be
documented in vriting by Respondent and submitted to the poard office, 88 provided
in the above stipulation vegarding employsT reporta. .

4. -6aid Order alsc stipulated, in part. that Respondent shall attend weekly
meetings of 3 Chemical Dependency support Group, and shall be responsible tof
causing her program '-pomo'r to submit satisfactory reports directly to the poard
office on a quarterly basis, throughout the term of probation.

e¢. Said Order further stipulated that Respondent shall submit to randoms pcriodlc
bloed alcohol and urine drug screen({s} upon demand of the poard staff throughout
the term of .probation. ‘

£. - Also, gsaid Order ucipuhted that Respondent shall successfully complete
nursing program course {8} encompassing the following aress of studys Legal
Aspects of Nursing (to include Charting. & patient _Conﬁd-nuan:y), and submit
documentation of successful course completion to the Board otfice within the first
year ot probation.

g. Furthermore, said Order stipulated that Respondent shall be rnpomiblc' for
locating said coursels) and obtaining prior written approval of Board staft prior
to committing to said course(s). .

h. Respondent has failed to cavse her nursing employers O submit a quarterly
report to the Board office on OF before the due date of pecenber 12, 1996,

{. Respondent has failed to cause her Chemical pependency support Group program
sponsor to submit & quarterly report to the Board office on or befors the due date
of Dacember 12, 1996,

3. on October 16, 1996, the poard office probation Menitor telephoned pespondent
to request 2 required blood alcohol and urine drug screen. Respondent has failed
to submit to said required blood alcohel and urine drug screen.

X. Respondent has failed to obr;un prior written &ppreul to commit to said
courses in order to complete the required nursing coursss by sald due date.

1. Respondent has violated the terma of hes Agreed Board Order.
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RE; SHERRY §. PARROTT, LWN $07032)
PAGE )

Respondent has viclated the vocational Nurse Act oF rule, regulation or ordar
{ssued under the Act, contrary to Article 4s28c, Section 10 (&) (3}, Revised

civil Statutes of Texas.

The foregoing acts constitute grounds tor the Board of Vocational RNurse
Examiners to take disciplinary sctlon as provided under Article 43528¢, Revised

civil Statutes of Texas, 1351, as amended,

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Ccarolyn Rudson, do hereby suggest and reguest
the Board of Vocatiocnal Nurse Examiners take disciplinary actien agalnst SHERRY 8.
PARROTT, LVN #070223, in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State

of Texas.

W
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RR: SHERRY 8. PARROTT, LVN #07022)
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Carolyn Hudson, on this the Li_ﬁ/
day of April, 1997.

.

L1C IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS

yiled with the Board of Vocational Hurse txamln&u on the _Z_Z_ day of April,
1997, . ’

varjorie A,
Executive Diggctor .
poard of Vocational Nurse gxaminers
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DOCKET NO. 511-97-1239

BOARD OF VOCATIONAL
NURSE EXAMINERS

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

§

§
. §
VS. § - OF
SHERRY S. PARROTT. 2 . '
LVN #070223 § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The staff of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examincrs (Staff) sought to disciplinc a
licensee for violaling an Agreed Board Order. The Staff recommended revocation of the license,
This proposal agrees with the Staff"s recommendation.

I. JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

There are no contested issues of notice or Jjurisdiction in this ﬁrocceding. Therefore, these
matters are set out in the proposcd findings of fact and conclusions of law without further
discussion here.

The hearing in this matier was held July 22, 1997, at the Hearings Facility of the State
Office of Administrative Heorings, 1700 N, Congress, ‘Suite 1100, Austin, Texas, with
Administrative Law Judge Ann Landeros presiding. Lynn Bey-Roode, Assistant® Attorney
General, reprosented Staff.  Sherry S, Parrout {Respondent) appeared pro se. The hearing
concluded that samc day,

Il. DISCUSSION

Pursuant to TEX. REV. CIV, STAT. ANN, art, 4528c¢, §10(a)(1) of the Vocational Nurse
Act (the Act), the Board may suspend or revoke the license of ‘any practitioner of vocational
nursing for violation of the Act, or of any Board rule, regulation or order, The sworn complaint
against Respondent was (iled with the Board in accordance with the Act,

B. Evidence.
1. Background

Respondent is a vocational nurse ficensed by the State of Texas, and holds license numher
070223 Khe aber previonsty held o rogistered nurse's hicense I 1994 aller working a1 Selon
Hasprab i Susiss Tesas 1nf fousieen vears, Respondent’s problems with drugs and alcohol
Cred hes i b her e Bl peabden, ncuding  Ivavrecioms and depression, also
mierivied with Reguendens s Al 1o cope dunmg tas perind - From 190U 10 1996, Respondent
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also had crimina! problems, including hot checks charges and two driving while intoxicated
convictions. Her failure to complete the Texas Pecr Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)
contributed 1o the revocation of her registered nurse's license in 1996. On her license rencwal
application submitted to the Board in 1995, Respondent admitted her criminal convictions.
Subscquently, she also disclosed to the Board that she had a drug problem. As a result of these
disclosures, the Board placed Respondent on a probated suspension.

2. The Agreed Board Order's Requirements

On March 12, 1996, the Board endorsed an Agreed Board Order in which Respondent’s
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was suspended, the suspension was
stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for & period of cighteen months. The Agreed
Order required Respondent: -

1) 0 cause her. nursing cmployer(s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board
office on a monthly basis for the first six months of probation and quarterly thereafier;

2) to document in writing any period of unemployment and submit that information to
the Board cach month for the first six months of probation and quarterly thereafier;

3) to obtain the Board's prior writtcn approval and to successfully complete nursing
program courses in the Lcgal Aspects of Nursing (including Charting and Patient
Confidentiality) within the first year of probation;

4) 1o attend weekly meetings with a chemical dependency suppéﬂ gfoup and have her
program sponsor submit quartcrly reports to the Board regarding Respondent's satisfactory
participation; and :

5) to submit to random periodic blood alcohol and urine drug screens upon
demand of Board staff,

3 The Employer's Reports

Staff investigator Carolyn Hudson testified that Respondent failed to timely submit the
employer report due Dccember 12, 1996, Respondent testified she was unabie 1o find
employment for most of the probationary period. She explained her failure to submit an
employer's report of report her unemployed status in December 1996 as a symptom of her
ongoing depression.

4 Drug Screens

On October 16, 1996, Staff calied Respondent to request she submit to a drug/alcohol
screen on that day. The Board never received a report of the drug screen results. Respondent
claimed to have submitied to the drug screen &s requested. She believed the report of the drug -
screen was never sent o the Board because she was unable to pay for it.
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s Support Group Report

Respondent did not submit the chemical dependency group sponsor report due in
December 1996 apparently beeause she no longer had a sponsor. She went to Alcoholics
Anonymous meetings regularly until she was released from her criminal probation, afier
which she ceased attending the AA meetings. She docs attend an unspecified form of
counscling. )

6. Nursing Course

Respondent had to obtain the Board's prior approval of and complete a course in the
legal aspects of nursing prior to March 12, 1997, Respondent did not explain her (ailure to
doso. - -

7. Respondent's Position

Respondent attributed her lack of compliance with the Board Order on her severely
depressed condition during the recovery from addiction. She stated she is still depressed.
She currently works at a fast food restaurant. At this time she does not know if her mental
condition would permit her to handle a more demanding job. She admitted she still has
problems with motivation, She emphasized a lack of willpower and a tendency to
procrastinate as major symptoms of her ongoing depression. She does not know if she will
ever return 1o nursing, but she knows she no longer has to try 1o be the “super-nurse” she

- once was.. Despite her doubts about nursing as a suitable carcer in her present condition,
Respondent requested she be given second chance and be ellowed to keep her vocational
" nurse's license. '

C.  Analysis and Recommendation

Respondent’s own candor revealed she is not mentally ready (o resume her nursing
carcer, She admitied to failing to comply with four conditions of the Agrecd Board Order.
If failing to file the required reports or complete the nursing course are symptomatic of her
depression, there is no reason to belicve she could handle the demands of nursing in her
present condition. Respondent expressed doubts about her own psychological siate with
regard 1o her fitness to be a nurse, She described herself as being unable, over the coursc
of several months, to find the willpower to simply mail a report to the Board. She admitted
that she feels she is not up (o a job more demanding than the one she presently has at the
fast food restaurant. Nursing is often a demanding profession, both mentally and physically.
Based on her familiarity with the pressures of nursing, Respondent evalitated her condition-
and found herself lacking the mental energy needed.

Respondent's decision to quit attending a chemical dependency support group showc:d

poor judgment. Even if she iruly no longer needed such support with her addnghon, she still

" knew that attendance was required by the Agreed Board Order. Respondent did not explain

why she chose to ignore this probation requirement. While Respondent’s poverty may have

made the drug screen result unavailable, her failure to report this finangxal impediment to

Staff scemed to be yet another instance example of Respondent procrastinating rather than
attempting to deal with her problems,
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The Board has an obligation to protect the public. Afer learning of Rcspondem:s
criminal conviction and chemical dependency problem, the Board soughi to to proteet the public
hy monitoring Respondent's activitics, Respondent was unable to comply with the Board's
probationary requirements.  Her inability 1o comply stemmed from a mental problem that
sometimes leaves Respondent unable (o act, This incrtia could endanger the public should
Respondent resume nursing, Based on her failure to comply with the Agreed Board Order and
her own admiticd lack of scif-confidence in her ability to be a nursc at this time, Respondent’s
vocational nurse’s license should be revoked. -

1. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

Sherry S. Parrott (Respondent), a vocational nurse licensed by the State of Texas, holds
license number 070223,

A sworn coﬁmplainl against Respondent was filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners (the Board) on April 18, 1997,

A copy of the complaint and notice of the hearing was sent to Respondent at her record
address by certified mail on Junc 20, 1997.

The complaint and notice of hearing included the information and language required by
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 2001.052 and 2001.054 and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
(TAC) §§ 239.30 and 239.3.

‘ Respondent appeared pro sc at the hearing held July 22, 1997.

. On March 12, 1996, the Board endorsed an Agreed Board Order in which Rcspondcql‘s
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was r._uspcndc.d, the suspension
was stayed, and Respondent was placcd on probation for a period of eighteen months.

Under the Agreed Board Order, Respondent was required to successfully comylcle a
nursing program course encompassing Legal Aspects of Nursing (to include Chn.mng and
Paticnt Confidentiality) and submit documentation of successful course complc_llon to the
Board office prior 1o the end of her probation. The course had to be approved in advance
by the Board.

Respondent failc& to obtain Board approval for the required Legal Aspects of Nursing
course or to complete the course.

Under the Agreed Board Order, Respondent was required to have her nursing employer
submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board on a monthly basis for the first six
months of her probation, and to submit the reports on a quarteely basis for the last twelve
months of her probation. Respondent had to document any periods of unemployment.

Respondent failed to cause her nursing employer to submit to the Board cn:hcr the
el e s report o i statement of unemploy meat by-the due date of December 12,1996
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Under the Agrecd Board Order, Respondent was (o submit 1 random blood alcohol and
urine drug screens upon Staffs request and to provide the Board with the report of the
screcn results. .

Aler Staff requested a drug screen on October 16, 1996, Respondent failed to provide the
Board with the results of the drug screen. : .

Under the Agreed Board Order, Respondent was to attend meetings of .a chemical

dependency support group vegularly and have her group sponsor submit quarterly reporis
1o the Board. :

Respondent failed to have her chemical dependency group spansor submit the quarterly
report duc December 12, 1996. .

Respondent suffers from depression that undermines her willpower and causes her to
" procrastinate, especially regarding problems.

Respondent's mental condition has robbed her of the mental energy needed to handle a
high stress job, such as vocational nursing. :

11. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Vocational Nursc Examiners has jurisdiction aver this matter pursuant (0
§10 of the Vocational Nurse Act (the Act), TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4528¢.

The Statc Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this procceding, including the authority to issuc a proposal for decision with

p;opoosgd findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN.
ch. 2003 .

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was effected on Respondent pursuant to TEX.
GOV'T CODE ANN. ¢h, 2001 and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) §239.23.

The Board has authority to take disciplinary action against its licensees, including the
suspension or revocation of licenses, under §10(a) of the Act,

Respondent has violated a Board Order, in violation of §10(a)(1) of the Act.
Respondent's license should be revoked, pursuant to 510(5} of the Act.
SIGNED this __[{__ day of August, 1997,

ANN LANDEROS )
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDOE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




